503840399 05/24/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3887047

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT | |
|-----------------------|----------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT | |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|--|----------------|
| DPHI, INC. (F/K/A DPHI ACQUISITIONS, INC.) | 02/13/2012 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | DIVAN INDUSTRIES, LLC | |
|-----------------|-----------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 108 WEST 13TH STREET | |
| City: | WILMINGTON | |
| State/Country: | DELAWARE | |
| Postal Code: | 19801 | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number | |
|---------------------|----------|--|
| Application Number: | 15162965 | |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (404)541-4722

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 404-815-6500

Email: BPOUGH@KTSLAW.COM

Correspondent Name: KILPATRICK TOWNSEND & STOCKTON LLP ADOBE

Address Line 1: MAIL STOP: IP DOCKETING - 22

Address Line 2: 1100 PEACHTREE ST NE, SUITE 2800

Address Line 4: ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30309-4530

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | R: 058083-1011774 (P2496-C2) | |
|----------------------------------|------------------------------|--|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: BARBARA POUGH | | |
| SIGNATURE: /BARBARA POUGH/ | | |
| DATE SIGNED: | 05/24/2016 | |

Total Attachments: 3

source=P2496-c2_Second_Assignement_DPHI_Inc_to_Diva_Industries#page1.tif source=P2496-c2 Second Assignement DPHI Inc to Diva Industries#page2.tif source=P2496-c2 Second Assignement DPHI Inc to Diva Industries#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 038704 FRAME: 0614 503840399

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, DPHI, Inc. (f/k/a DPHI Acquisitions, Inc.) doing business as DataPlay, with an address at 2101 Ken Pratt Blvd, Suite 200, Longmont, CO 80501 ("Assignor"), does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey unto Divan Industries, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, having an address at 108 West 13th Street, Wilmington DE ("Assignee"), or its designees, all of its right, title, and interest that exist today and may exist in the future in and to any and all of the following (collectively, the "Patent Rights"):

(a) the patent applications and patents listed in the table below (the "Patents");

| Patent or | | E-1913 - 375 | Title of Patent and First Named |
|-----------------|---------|--------------|---|
| Application No. | Country | Filing Date | Inventor |
| 12/025,777 | US | 02/05/2008 | Trusted storage, Lane W. Lee |
| 12/249,906 | US | 10/11/2008 | Secure content distribution system, David L. Blankenbeckler |
| 12/394,026 | US | 02/26/2009 | Hardware protection for encrypted strings and protection of security parameters, David Pohm |

- (b) all patents and patent applications to which any of the Patents directly or indirectly claims priority;
- (c) all reissues, reexaminations, continuations, continuations in part, continuing prosecution applications, requests for continuing examinations, divisions, registrations of any item in any of the foregoing category (a);
- (d) all foreign patents, patent applications, and counterparts relating to any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) and (b), including, without limitation, certificates of invention, utility models, industrial design protection, design patent protection, and other governmental grants or issuances;
- (e) inventions, invention disclosures, and discoveries described in any of the Patents and/or any item in the foregoing categories (a) through (d) that (i) are included in any claim in the Patents and/or any item in the foregoing categories (a) through (d), (ii) are subject matter capable of being reduced to a patent claim in a reissue or reexamination proceeding brought on any of the Patents and/or any item in the foregoing categories (a) through (d), and/or (iii) could have been included as a claim in any of the Patents and/or any item in the foregoing categories (a) through (d);
- (f) all rights to apply in any or all countries of the world for patents, certificates of invention, utility models, industrial design protections, design patent protections, or other governmental grants or issuances of any type related to any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) through (e), including, without limitation, under the Paris Convention for the

W

FAIENI

REEL: 035694 FRAME: 0252

REEL: 038704 FRAME: 0615

Protection of Industrial Property, the International Patent Cooperation Treaty, or any other convention, treaty, agreement, or understanding;

- (g) all causes of action (whether known or unknown or whether currently pending, filed, or otherwise) and other enforcement rights under, or on account of, any of the Patents and/or any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) through (f), including, without limitation, all causes of action and other enforcement rights for
 - (1) damages,
 - (2) injunctive relief, and
 - (3) any other remedies of any kind

for past, current, and future infringement; and

(h) all rights to collect royalties and other payments under or on account of any of the Patents and/or any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) through (f).

Assignor hereby authorizes the respective patent office or governmental agency in each jurisdiction to issue any and all patents, certificates of invention, utility models or other governmental grants or issuances that may be granted upon any of the Patent Rights in the name of Assignee, as the assignee to the entire interest therein.

The terms and conditions of this Assignment of Patent Rights will inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives and will be binding upon Assignor, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives.

ASSIGNOR:

DPHI, Inc.

Title: MESCLIFET & (Signature MUST be notarized)

30

PATENT

REEL: 035624 ERAME: 0253

REEL: 038704 FRAME: 0616

COUNTY OF Boulder) ss.

On Fib. 13, before me, Italia Davis, Notary Public in and for said State, personally appeared William J. Alma, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her authorized capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of Ciodo that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official scal.

Signature

DAVID DAVIES Notary Public (Saljate of Colorado

MO

PAIENI

REEL: 035694 FRAME: 0254

REEL: 038704 FRAME: 0617

RECORDED: 05/21/2015

RECORDED: 05/24/2016